

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Docket No. Yor-25-345

Mick Land Development, Inc.
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

Town of South Berwick
Defendant/Appellee

On appeal from the York County Superior Court

Reply Brief of Appellant, Mick Land Development, Inc.

Sandra Guay (Bar No. 9350)
Michael J. Skolnick (Bar No. 6719)
Archipelago
1 Dana Street
Portland, ME 04101
sguay@archipelagona.com
mokolnick@archipelagona.com
(207) 558-0102

Attorneys for Appellant

Dated: January 7, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TOWN MISSTAKES THE SCOPE OF THE PLANNING BOARD’S AUTHORITY IN DEFENSE OF CONDITION 6 ...	4
II. THE TOWN’S “SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE” ARGUMENT FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	8
a. Generalized Lay Concerns Do Not Constitute Substantial Evidence.....	8
b. Unrefuted Expert Evidence Cannot Be Disregarded Without A Competent Basis.....	11
III. THE TOWN MISAPPLIES THE “ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS” STANDARD.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AngleZ Behav. Health Servs. v. DHHS</i> , 2020 ME 26, 226 A.3d 762	13
<i>Boutet v. Planning Bd. of Saco</i> , 253 A.2d 53 (Me. 1969)	5
<i>Chandler v. Pittsfield</i> , 496 A.2d 1058 (Me. 1985)	6
<i>Cope v. Brunswick</i> , 464 A.2d 223 (Me.1983)	6
<i>Fitanidas v. City of Saco</i> , 2015 ME 32, 113 A.3d 1088	8
<i>Gorham v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 625 A.2d 898 (Me. 1993)	9
<i>In re Belgrade Shores, Inc.</i> , 371 A.2d 413 (Me. 1977)	7, 8
<i>Nestlé Waters N. Am. v. Town of Fryeburg</i> , 2009 ME 30, 967 A.2d 702	7
<i>Ogunquit Sewer Dist. v. Town of Ogunquit</i> , 1997 ME 33, 691 A.2d 654	7
<i>Osprey Family Trust v. Town of Owls Head</i> , 2016 ME 89, 141 A.3d 114	13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 260 A.2d 434, 435 (Me. 1970)	5
<i>Sproul v. Town of Boothbay Harbor</i> , 2000 ME 30, 746 A.2d 368	9
<i>Stuki v. Plavin</i> , 291 A.2d 508 (Me.1972)	6
<i>V.S.H. Realty, Inc. v. Gendron</i> , 338 A.2d 143 (Me. 1975)	11, 12
<i>Waterville Hotel Corp. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 241 A.2d 50 (Me. 1968)	6
